

ArevaEPRDCPEm Resource

From: BRYAN Martin (EXT) [Martin.Bryan.ext@areva.com]
Sent: Friday, April 02, 2010 12:31 PM
To: Tesfaye, Getachew
Cc: DELANO Karen V (AREVA NP INC); ROMINE Judy (AREVA NP INC); BENNETT Kathy A (OFR) (AREVA NP INC); WILLIFORD Dennis C (AREVA NP INC)
Subject: Response to U.S. EPR Design Certification Application RAI No. 360 (4132), FSAR Ch. 12 - PHASE 4 RAI
Attachments: RAI 360 Response US EPR DC.pdf

Getachew,

Attached please find AREVA NP Inc.'s response to the subject request for additional information (RAI). The attached file, "RAI 360 Response US EPR DC.pdf" provides a schedule since a technically correct and complete response to the 2 questions is not provided.

The following table indicates the respective pages in the response document, "RAI 360 Response US EPR DC.pdf," that contain AREVA NP's response to the subject questions.

Question #	Start Page	End Page
RAI 360 — 12.03-12.04-20	2	2
RAI 360 — 12.03-12.04-21	3	3

A complete answer is not provided for the 2 questions. The schedule for a technically correct and complete response to these questions is provided below.

Question #	Response Date
RAI 360 — 12.03-12.04-20	May 10, 2010
RAI 360 — 12.03-12.04-21	May 10, 2010

Sincerely

Martin (Marty) C. Bryan
Licensing Advisory Engineer
AREVA NP Inc.
Tel: (434) 832-3016
Martin.Bryan@areva.com

From: Tesfaye, Getachew [mailto:Getachew.Tesfaye@nrc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 04, 2010 3:17 PM
To: ZZ-DL-A-USEPR-DL
Cc: Bernal, Sara; Roach, Edward; Jennings, Jason; Colaccino, Joseph; ArevaEPRDCPEm Resource
Subject: U.S. EPR Design Certification Application RAI No. 360 (4132), FSAR Ch. 12 - PHASE 4 RAI

Attached please find the subject requests for additional information (RAI). A draft of the RAI was provided to you on January 22, 2010, and discussed with your staff on March 2, 2010. No changes were made to the draft RAI as a result of that discussion. The schedule we have established for review of your application assumes technically correct and complete responses within 30 days of receipt of RAIs. For any RAIs that cannot be answered within 30 days, it is expected that a date for receipt of this information will be provided to the staff within the 30 day period so that the staff can assess how this information will impact the published schedule.

Thanks,
Getachew Tesfaye
Sr. Project Manager
NRO/DNRL/NARP
(301) 415-3361

Hearing Identifier: AREVA_EPR_DC_RAIs
Email Number: 1282

Mail Envelope Properties (BC417D9255991046A37DD56CF597DB7105BD34D6)

Subject: Response to U.S. EPR Design Certification Application RAI No. 360 (4132),
FSAR Ch. 12 - PHASE 4 RAI
Sent Date: 4/2/2010 12:30:32 PM
Received Date: 4/2/2010 12:30:39 PM
From: BRYAN Martin (EXT)

Created By: Martin.Bryan.ext@areva.com

Recipients:

"DELANO Karen V (AREVA NP INC)" <Karen.Delano@areva.com>

Tracking Status: None

"ROMINE Judy (AREVA NP INC)" <Judy.Romine@areva.com>

Tracking Status: None

"BENNETT Kathy A (OFR) (AREVA NP INC)" <Kathy.Bennett@areva.com>

Tracking Status: None

"WILLIFORD Dennis C (AREVA NP INC)" <Dennis.Williford@areva.com>

Tracking Status: None

"Tesfaye, Getachew" <Getachew.Tesfaye@nrc.gov>

Tracking Status: None

Post Office: AUSLYNCMX02.adom.ad.corp

Files	Size	Date & Time
MESSAGE	2099	4/2/2010 12:30:39 PM
RAI 360 Response US EPR DC.pdf		67392

Options

Priority: Standard

Return Notification: No

Reply Requested: No

Sensitivity: Normal

Expiration Date:

Recipients Received:

Response to

Request for Additional Information No. 360 (4132), Revision 1

3/04/2010

U.S. EPR Standard Design Certification

AREVA NP Inc.

Docket No. 52-020

SRP Section: 12.03-12.04 - Radiation Protection Design Features

Application Section: 12.03-12.04 - Radiation Protection Design Features

QUESTIONS for Health Physics Branch (CHPB)

Question 12.03-12.04-20:**This is a follow-up to OPEN ITEM RAI 228, Question No. 12.3-12.4-10**

In response to RAI 12.3-12.4-10, the applicant stated that the demineralized water distribution system would have no buried piping associated with its connections to contaminated systems. However, the applicant did not address this system's connection with the condensate storage and transfer system, which can also become contaminated over time due to steam generator tube leaks and tritium diffusion. Recent operating experience from several operating reactors has demonstrated that buried condensate piping can corrode and leak to the ground, resulting in environmental contamination. These leaks have then become the focus of NRC oversight and public concern. Therefore provide the following information to demonstrate compliance with 10 CFR 20.1406:

1. Tier 2, Section 9.2.6, "Condensate Storage Facilities," of the EPR FSAR states that the EPR stores condensate in the condenser hotwell and in the demineralized water storage tank. Given that the demineralized water storage tanks are located outdoors, provide information on whether there is any buried piping connecting these tanks to the condensate system. If there is buried piping describe how the piping will allow for inspection and/or monitoring to prevent unmonitored releases to the environment, or justify an alternative methodology for demonstrating compliance with 10 CFR 20.1406.
2. Describe whether the EPR design will have buried piping connected to any contaminated or potentially contaminated systems (such as condensate/feedwater storage and transfer systems). If so, describe how this piping will allow for inspection and/or monitoring to prevent unmonitored releases to the environment.
3. Update the FSAR to include an overview of the EPR's use of buried piping for any contaminated and potentially contaminated systems, including discussion on how this buried piping complies with 10 CFR 20.1406, as provided in the answers to questions 1 and 2 above.
4. Describe design features of the condensate/feedwater storage and transfer system as well as the main steam and auxiliary steam systems which demonstrate compliance with 10 CFR 20.1406. If these design features are not already in the FSAR, update the FSAR sections for the system.

Response to Question 12.03-12.04-20:

A response to this question will be provided by May 10, 2010.

Question 12.03-12.04-21:**This is a follow-up to OPEN ITEM RAI 228, Question No. 12.3-12.4-9**

1. A review of Areva's response to RAI 228, Question 12.03-12.04-9, part 3, indicates that much of the information presented is a recap of system features and operational concepts already described in the FSAR. However, one aspect that is not well discussed for Section 11.5 are 10 CFR 20.1406 design features associated with process and effluent monitoring and sampling systems. There is a need to expand the discussion on design features of the process and effluent monitoring and sampling systems and their interconnections to non-radioactive systems. Subsystem interconnections to non-radioactive systems include purge air, purge water, instrument air, and makeup water for filling loop seals. The design features should describe how these non-radioactive system interconnections are protected from contamination due to leakage, spillage, valving errors, or other operating conditions. For example, for equipment requiring the use of purge air, the air should be taken from ambient or room atmosphere where the sampling subsystem is located, passed through prefilters, and then, upon demand, made available for purging, with the purged flow not returned to its supply source. For liquid process or effluent rad monitors that require flush water, the design of these interconnections should confirm that flush water supply is either temporarily connected during maintenance and then completely removed upon termination of the flush, or, if permanently connected, protected by backflow preventers and pressure differentials. Again, the purge flow should be forwarded to the most appropriate radioactive system and not returned to its supply source. Where loop seals are utilized, the loop seals should be isolated from the makeup water source by use of isolation valves and backflow preventers. Similar design features should be described for instrument air. This expanded discussion should be presented in FSAR Section 12.3.6.5.2 or 12.3.6.5.4, with internal cross-referencing. If, as part of this response, new or additional design features are described, then they should all be incorporated into the relevant FSAR sections where the systems are described.
2. In response to RAI 228, Question 12.03-12.04-9 part 4, the applicant provided an FSAR mark up showing the addition of text in FSAR Sections 11.2 to 11.4 which references information presented in FSAR Section 12.3.6.5.4 for details on compliance with 10 CFR Part 20.1406. However, no similar insert was suggested for Section 11.5. As with FSAR Sections 11.2 to 11.4, the following insert should be added to FSAR Section 11.5:

"Refer to Sections 12.3.6.5.2 and 12.3.6.5.4 for process and effluent monitoring and sampling systems design features which demonstrate compliance with the requirements of Part 20.1406 and guidance of IE Bulletin 80-10."

Response to Question 12.03-12.04-21:

A response to this question will be provided by May 10, 2010.